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Appendix C 

lscH# 

Project Title: 230th Street Solar Project 

Lead Agency: Los Angeles County Contact Person: Soyeon Choi -------------
Mailing Address: 320 West Temple Street 13th Floor 
City: Los Angeles 

Phone: (21 3) 974-6443 

Zip: 90012 County: Los Angeles County 

Project Location: County:_L_os_A_ng_e_ies __________ City/Nearest Community: _La_n_ca_st_er _____________ _ 
Cross Streets: W Avenue C 8, 230th Street w Zip Code: _9_35_36 ___ _ 

Longitude/Latitude(degrees,minutesandseconds): ~ 0 
~ , ~"NI ~ 0 

~, ~"W TotalAcres: _3_1 _______ _ 

Assessor's Parcel No.: 3278-025-001 --------------- Section: _1_3 __ Twp.: _0N __ _ Range: _16_w __ _ Base: ----
With in 2 Miles: State Hwy#: _s_R_13_8 ________ _ Waterways: _____________________ _ 

Airports: ___________ _ Railways: ________ _ Schools: _________ _ 

Document Type: 

CEQA: 0 NOP 
D Early Cons 
D NegDec 
Ii] Mit Neg Dec 

Local Action Type: 

□ General Plan Update 
□ General Plan Amendment 
□ General Plan Element 
□ Community Plan 

Development Type: 

0 Draft EIR 
D Supplement/Subsequent EIR 
(Prior SCH No.) _____ _ 
Other: 

□ Specific Plan 
□ Master Plan 
□ Planned Unit Development 
□ Site Plan 

D Residential: Units --- Acres __ _ 

NEPA: D NOi Other: 

□ 
□ 
Iii 
□ 

Rezone 

0 EA 
0 DraftEIS 
0 FONSI 

Prezone 
Use Permit 
Land Division (Subdivision, etc.) 

D Joint Document 
D Final Document 
D Other: --------

□ Annexation 
□ Redevelopment 
□ Coastal Permit 
□ Other: 

□ Office: Sq.ft. __ _ Acres __ _ Employees __ _ D Transportation: Type ---------------D Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres __ _ Employees __ _ □ Mining: Mineral ---
□ Industrial: Sq.ft. --- Acres __ _ Employees __ _ --------------111 Power: Type _s_oia_r _____ MW_4_.9_9 ___ _ 
□ Educational: ------------------- D Waste Treatment Type MGD -----
□ Recreational: ------------------- □ Hazardous Waste:Type _____________ _ 
□ Water Facilities:Type ------- MGD ------ D Other: __________________ _ 

Project Issues Discussed in Document: 

Ii] AestheticNisual D Fiscal Ii] Recreation/Parks 
Ii] Agricultural Land Ii] Flood Plain/Flooding Ii] Schools/Universities 
Ii] Air Quality Ii] Forest Land/Fire Hazard Ii] Septic Systems 
Ii] Archeological/Historical Ii] Geologic/Seismic D Sewer Capacity 
Ii] Biological Resources Ii] Minerals Ii] Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading 
D Coastal Zone Ii] Noise Ii] Solid Waste 
Ii] Drainage/Absorption Ii] Population/Housing Balance Ii] Toxic/Hazardous 
D Economic/Jobs Ii] Public Services/Facilities Ii] Traffic/Circulation 

Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation: 

Ii] Vegetation 
Ii] Water Quality 
Ii] Water Supply/Groundwater 
Ii] Wetland/Riparian 
Ii] Growth Inducement 
Ii] Land Use 
Ii] Cumulative Effects 
Ii] Other: Energy. Tribal Cultural Resources 

Land Use: fallow land / Zoning: A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural Zone) / General Plan Designation: Antelope Valley Area Plan - Rural Land 10 (RL 10) --------------------------------------------------------------Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessary) 

See attached 

Note: The State Clearinghouse will assign identification numbers for all new p rojects. If a SCH number already exists for a project (e. g. Notice of Preparation or 
previous draft document) p lease fill in. 

Revised 2010 



Reviewing Agencies Checklist 

Lead Agencies may recoillillend State Clearinghouse distribution by marking agencies below with and "X". 
If you have already sent your document to the agency please denote that with an "S" . 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Air Resources Board 

Boating & Waterways, Department of 

California Emergency Management Agency 

California Highway Patrol 

Caltrans District # 1 

Caltrans Division of Aeronautics 

Caltrans Planning 

Central Valley Flood Protection Board 

Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy 

Coastal Coillillission 

Colorado River Board 

Conservation, Department of 

Corrections, Department of 

Delta Protection Coillillission 

Education, Department of 

Energy Coillillission 

Fish & Game Region# _5 __ 

Food & Agriculture, Department of 

Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of 

General Services, Department of 

Health Services, Department of 

Housing & Coillillunity Development 

x Native American Heritage Coillillission 

Local Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead agency) 

Starting Date May 12, 2025 ---'-----------------

Lead Agency (Complete if applicable): 

Consulting Firm: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 

Address: 660 South Figueroa Street Suite 2100 
City/State/Zip: Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Contact: Jessie Fan (ENV SP, Jessie.Fan@kimley-horn.com) 

Phone: (213) 251-4040 

Office of Historic Preservation 

Office of Public School Construction 

__ Parks & Recreation, Department of 

__ Pesticide Regulation, Department of 

x Public Utilities Coillillission 

_x __ Regional WQCB #_4 __ 

__ Resources Agency 

Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of 

__ S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Coillill. 

__ San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy 

__ San Joaquin River Conservancy 

Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy 

State Lands Coillillission 

SWRCB: Clean Water Grants 

_x __ SWRCB: Water Quality 

_x __ SWRCB: Water Rights 

__ Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 

Toxic Substances Control, Department of 

_x __ Water Resources, Department of 

X Other: Antelope Valley Air Qual ity Management District 

Other: _________________ _ 

Ending Date June 11, 2025 

Applicant: RPCA Solar 12, LLC (Ryan Nyberg, ryan@renewprop.com) 

Address: 44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3150 
City/State/Zip: San Francisco, CA 94104 
Phone: (415) 741-1684 

Signature of Lead Agency Representative: ___ 'a@,r::--Cl2.. ~-------- Date: __ 5_12_1_2_02_5 __ 

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161 , Public Resources Code. 

Revised 2010 



Project Description: 

RPCA Solar 12, LLC (Applicant) proposes to construct and operate the 230th Street Solar 
Facility (Project) that consists of a single-axis tracker ground-mounted photovoltaic (PV) 
community solar panels and battery energy storage system (BESS) facility that would 
generate up to a total of up to 4.99 megawatts (MW) of alternating current (AC) in capacity. 
The U.S. Department of Energy defines "community solar" as any solar project or purchasing 
program, within a geographic area, in which the benefits flow to multiple customers such as 
individual businesses, nonprofits, and other groups. Community solar customers typically 
subscribe to-or in some cases own-a portion of the energy generated by a solar array, and 
receive an electric bill credit for electricity generated by their share of the community solar 
system. 

The Project would occupy approximately 31 acres (Project Site) of a 39-acre parcel (Los 
Angeles County Assessor Parcel Number [APN] 3278-025-001) generally located at 49560 
230t h Street W near the community of Lancaster. The Applicant is requesting Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) approval from the County. The Project would consist of the following 
components: solar modules, BESS, underground electrical conductors, Balance of System 
Equipment, access roads, and fencing. The Project would be interconnected to an existing 
electrical distribution system owned by Southern California Edison (SCE) located southwest 
of and adjacent to the Project Site along 230t h Street W. 




